Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.(i)  This Appeal is confined to two points, the first one 

assails the monthly income of the deceased, which was computed 

by the Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim, at 

Gangtok, (for short, the “Learned Tribunal”) at Rs.1,28,747/- 

(Rupees one lakh, twenty eight thousand, seven hundred and forty 

seven) only, instead of Rs.1,09,962/- (Rupees one lakh, nine 

thousand, nine hundred and sixty two) only, which the deceased 

would have received after his monthly Income Tax deductions.  

(ii)  The second point pertains to deduction of one-third 

towards personal and living expenses of the deceased which would 

have been incurred by him had he been alive, instead of one-fourth

[...]

The deceased was evacuated to the Hospital but 

succumbed to his injuries. Respondent No.1 is the wife of the 

deceased while Respondents No.2 and 3 are his unmarried 

4
 (2018) 15 SCC 654 

daughters, who sought compensation of Rs.1,79,57,940/- (Rupees 

one crore, seventy nine lakhs, fifty seven thousand, nine hundred 

and forty) only, with interest at the rate of 12% from the date of 

filing of the Claim Petition till final payment. The Learned Tribunal, 

on consideration of the evidence before it, computed the total 

compensation at Rs.1,47,27,852/- (Rupees one crore, forty seven 

lakhs, twenty seven thousand, eight hundred and fifty two) only, 

with interest at the rate of 9% from the date of filing of the Claim 

Petition till full and final payment.  

6.(i)  The Learned Tribunal, in the impugned Judgment, took 

the monthly salary of the deceased as Rs.1,28,747/- (Rupees one 

lakh, twenty eight thousand, seven hundred and forty seven) only, 

which is clearly erroneous in view of the fact that Exhibit 16, the 

monthly Pay Slip of the deceased, indicates that his Gross Salary 

was Rs.1,28,747/- (Rupees one lakh, twenty eight thousand, seven 

hundred and forty seven) only, however, Tax Deduction at Source 

amounted to Rs.18,785/- (Rupees eighteen thousand, seven 

hundred and eighty five) only, leaving the deceased with a monthly 

income of Rs.1,09,962/- (Rupees one lakh, nine thousand, nine 

hundred and sixty two) only. While discussing this aspect, 

reference may be made to P. Ramanatha Aiyar’s, Advanced Law 

Lexicon, The Encyclopaedic Law Dictionary with Words & Phrases Legal 

Maxims and Latin Terms, 6th Edition, Volume 2, D-1, Page No.2713, 

which defines “income” inter alia as under;

[...]

SCA-RL-Rs.1300 2600.00     

Special duty 

allowance 

5774.00     

Transport Allow 800.00     

Total 128747.00 Total 59560.00   

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………” 

Consequently, in consideration of the deduction of Income Tax of 

Rs.18,785/- (Rupees eighteen thousand, seven hundred and eighty 

five) only, as reflected in Exhibit 16 supra, the Monthly Income of 

the deceased admittedly would be Rs.1,09,962/- (Rupees one lakh, 

nine thousand, nine hundred and sixty two) only, instead of 

Rs.1,28,747/- (Rupees one lakh, twenty eight thousand, seven 

hundred and forty seven) only, as calculated by the Learned 

Tribunal. 

(v)  While addressing the second aspect pertaining to the 

deduction of one-fourth of the annual income towards personal and 

living expenses of the deceased which would have been incurred by 

him had he been alive, the Learned Tribunal took an erroneous

[...]

Ltd. (supra) 

(+)           Rs.1,20,000.00 

Add Loss of Estate 

[As per the ratio in Pranay Sethi supra]                      

(+)             Rs.15,000.00 

Total                    Rs.1,12,78,155.00 

(Rupees one crore, twelve lakhs, seventy eight thousand, one hundred 

and fifty five) only. 

8.  The Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 shall be entitled to 

Simple Interest @ 9% per annum on the above amount of 

Rs.1,12,78,155/- (Rupees one crore, twelve lakhs, seventy eight 

thousand, one hundred and fifty five) only, with effect from the 

date of filing of the Claim Petition before the Learned Tribunal i.e. 

15.03.2018 till full realization. 

9.  The awarded amount shall be paid by the Appellant to 

the Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 within one month from today with